by policyholders and provisions deriving from the management
   of pension funds

E. Receivables 992,132 1,141,060 1,114,963 7,346 25,272 -6,521

  I   - Receivables deriving from direct insurance transactions 383,665 446,712 441,202 2,636 2,874 0

  II   - Receivables deriving from reinsurance transactions 46,452 56,264 54,765 1,182 317 0

  III  - Other receivables 562,015 638,084 618,996 3,528 22,081 -6,521

F. Other asset items 247,828 160,123 148,736 797 10,590 0

  I   - Tangible assets and inventories 2,016 2,209 2,209 0 0 0

  II   - Cash and cash equivalent 81,202 62,871 53,285 793 8,793 0

  IV - Other assets 164,610 95,043 93,242 4 1,797 0

G. Accruals and deferrals 52,174 58,551 53,881 79 4,591 0

TOTAL ASSETS 11,913,138 12,019,273 11,541,111 40,471 540,424 -102,733

177  Scenario  Management Report • Financial Statements • NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS • Cash flow statement• Attachments • Declaration • Reports

SECTION 1 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Item B)

Intangible assets, presented in summary form in Attachment 4, showed the following changes:

Table 26 - Intangible assets

  Pro forma Changes

(€ thousands) 2021 2020 Absolute value % 2020

Acquisition commissions to be amortised - life business 11,417 11,531 -114 -1.0 11,531

Start-up and expansion costs 3,171 0 3,171 n.a. 0

Goodwill 82,189 103,844 -21,655 -20.9 92,991

Other long-term costs 2,164 6,496 -4,332 -66.7 6,496

TOTAL (item B) 98,941 121,871 -22,930 -18.8 111,018

n.a. = not applicable

The following tables, relating to gross amounts of amortisation and the accumulated amortisation, do not contain the

acquisition commissions to be amortised since it is amortised using the direct method.

Table 27 - Intangible assets - gross amortisation amounts

(€ thousands) Jan 1st, 2021 Increases Decreases Dec 31st, 2021

Start-up and expansion costs 21,900 5,022 1,388 25,534

Goodwill 362,040 0 0 362,040

Other long-term costs 31,586 60 3,747 27,899

TOTAL  415,526 5,082 5,135 415,473

The gross amounts as at January 1st, 2021, under "Goodwill" include the value of the portfolio outstanding as at

December 31st, 2020, of Berica Vita S.p.A. amounting to € 10.853 million.

Table 28 - Intangible assets - accumulated amortisation

(€ thousands) Jan 1st, 2021 Increases Decreases Dec 31st, 2021

Start-up and expansion costs 21,900 463 0 22,363

Goodwill 258,196 21,655 0 279,851

Other long-term costs 25,090 645 0 25,735

TOTAL  305,186 22,763 0 327,949

Acquisition commission to be
amortised
Acquisition commission to be amortised for the life

business amounted to € 11.417 million, compared with €

11.531 million at the end of the previous year.

As at December 31st, 2021, no commission to be

amortised for the non-life business has been recorded.

Start-up and expansion costs
This item amounts to € 3.171 million and includes the

expenses related to the capital increase carried out

during the year.

The amortisation charge for the year came to € 463

thousand.

178

Annual Report 2021  Notes to the accounts

[…]

million. The amortisation charge for the year came to

€ 275 thousand;

• € 322 thousand reflecting the amount of the long-

term expenses pertaining to the issue in 2014 of the

bond incurred for a total amount of € 1.678 million.

The amortisation charge for the year came to € 168

thousand;

• € 156 thousand reflecting the costs incurred for

software implementations, stated net of the

amortisation charge for the year of € 189 thousand;

• € 51 thousand reflecting the costs associated with

leasehold improvements, displayed net of the

amortisation charge for the year of € 13 thousand.

As at December 31st, 2020, the item amounted to € 6.496

million.

SECTION 2 - INVESTMENTS (Item C)

Land and buildings
The “Land and buildings” item amounted to € 66.075

million. At the end of the year, the current value of

properties amounted to € 66.881 million; it was updated

on the basis of the market value as at December 2021, as

emerging from the appraisal report of the independent

expert in charge of the valuation.

As shown in the table below, the item is made up as

follows:

Table 29 - Land and buildings

  Pro forma Changes

(€ thousands) 2021 2020 Absolute value % 2020

Property used for business activities 39,400 55,697 -16,297 -29.3 55,697

Property used by third parties 26,675 28,615 -1,940 -6.8 28,615

TOTAL (item C.I) 66,075 84,312 -18,237 -21.6 84,312

179  Scenario  Management Report • Financial Statements • NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS • Cash flow statement• Attachments • Declaration • Reports

Table 30 - Land and buildings - gross depreciation amounts

(€ thousands) Jan 1st, 2021 Increases Decreases Dec 31st, 2021

Property used for business activities 89,117 69 14,270 74,916

Property used by third parties 39,599 0 1,222 38,377

TOTAL  128,716 69 15,492 113,293

Table 31 - Land and buildings - accumulated depreciation

(€ thousands) Jan 1st, 2021 Increases Decreases Dec 31st, 2021

Property used for business activities 33,420 2,096 0 35,516

Property used by third parties 10,984 718 0 11,702

TOTAL  44,404 2,814 0 47,218

Property used for business activities
Property used for business activities amounted to € 39.4

million, compared with € 55.697 million recorded at the

end of the previous year.

The gross amounts totalled € 74.916 million compared with

€ 89.117 million in the previous financial year. As a result of

an impairment loss deemed to be permanent, the value

of the properties included in this category was written-

down by a total of € 14.181 million, aligning the book

value to the value inferable from the independent

expert's appraisal. The accumulated depreciation

amounted to € 35.516 million. The figure compares with €

[…]

who have settled for the tax consolidation scheme, € 6.87

million for group VAT receivables, and other intercompany

receivables of € 27.243 million.

The remaining balance of other receivables, which

amounted to € 46.975 million, mainly includes the

receivables due for guarantee and restricted deposits

amounting to approximately € 18.165 million, receivables

due from customers and advances to suppliers for € 7.659

million, receivables due from unit-linked management

funds and pension funds for € 3.435 million, receivables

due from employees of € 3.008 million, receivables due

from guarantee funds of € 2.115 million, receivables due

from tenants of € 815 thousand and other residual

receivables of € 11.778 million.

190

Annual Report 2021  Notes to the accounts

SECTION 6 - OTHER ASSET ITEMS (Item F)

Tangible assets and inventories
Tangible assets and inventories, whose opening balances

include the balances deriving from the merger of Berica

Vita and ABC Assicura, underwent the following changes

during the year:

Table 43 - Tangible assets and inventories

  Pro forma Changes

(€ thousands) 2021 2020 Absolute value % 2020

Furniture and equipment 1,035 1,333 -298 -22.4 1,333

Assets recorded in public registers 26 122 -96 -78.7 122

Plant and equipment 955 754 201 26.7 754

TOTAL (item F) 2,016 2,209 -193 -8.7 2,209

Table 44 - Tangible assets and inventories - gross depreciation amounts

(€ thousands) Jan 1st, 2021 Increases Decreases Dec 31st, 2021

Furniture and equipment 49,467 154 76 49,545

Assets recorded in public registers 344 145 403 86

Plant and equipment 4,021 515 0 4,536

TOTAL  53,832 814 479 54,167

Table 45 - Tangible assets and inventories - accumulated depreciation

(€ thousands) Jan 1st, 2021 Increases Decreases Dec 31st, 2021

Furniture and equipment 48,134 452 76 48,510

Assets recorded in public registers 222 37 199 60

Plant and equipment 3,267 314 0 3,581

TOTAL  51,623 803 275 52,151

Gross amounts came to € 54.167 million compared to €

53.832 million in the previous financial year, which

included the values of ABC Assicura and Berica Vita for an

amount of € 75 thousand (furniture and equipment for €

12 thousand and € 63 thousand respectively). The

accumulated depreciation amounted to € 52.151 million.

The figure compares with the € 51.623 million reported at

the end of the previous year: this includes the value of the

absorbed companies for € 75 thousand.

During the year, the increase in accumulated

depreciation, totalling € 803 thousand, was substantially